Central and Eastern Europe accounted for 58% of the total.

Also, in recent months FCC has obtained a number of major contracts in that region, notably:

 Construction of the Basarab viaduct in Bucharest (Romania) for 135 million euro.
 Construction of a bridge over the Danube to connect Bulgaria and Romania, for 100

million euro.
 Construction and management, for 30 years, of the A5 toll road linking Vienna (Austria)

with Brno (Czech Republic), for 945 million euro.

-15-

22
00
00
66
  RR

EE
SS
UU

LL TT
SS

 BACKLOG Because of the large volume of new
contracts, the backlog continued to
grow and reached a record 7.843
billion euro even though only the
Basarab viaduct was included in the
international backlog. International
backlog represents 30% of the
Construction division.

Civil
engineering

65%

Non-
residential
building

24%

Residential
building

11%

International
30%

Spain
70%

Both EBITDA and EBIT increased strongly, and the corresponding margins also improved
significantly (the EBITDA margin by 40 basis points, the EBIT margin by 80 basis points).

 CASH FLOW

 Jan.- Dec. 06 Jan.- Dec. 05 Chg. (%)
Operating cash flow 310.5 428.1 -27.5%
 Funds from operations 267.9 190.9 40.3%
 (Increase)/Decrease in working capital 108.6 307.2 -64.6%
 Other items (taxes, dividends, etc.) -66.0 -70.1 -5.8%
Investment cash flow  -640,6 -640.6 -110.4
Cash flow from business activities -330,1 317.7 N/A

 Dec. 06 Dec. 05 Difference
Net cash (debt) at end of period -169.2 769.5 -938.7
 Net cash (debt) with recourse 50.8 780.8 -730.0
 Net debt without recourse -220.0 -11.3 -208.7

Funds from operations increased sharply due to strong growth in EBIT. Working capital
declined by 108 million euro, i.e. a 175 million euro improvement on the previous quarter.

Investment cash flow reflected the acquisition of 80.7% of Alpine Mayreder Bau for 483.7
million euro and financial investments linked mainly to concession projects, including Autopista
Central Gallega (13.5 million euro) and Autopista Costa Cálida (11.2 million euro).

The division's net cash, excluding debt linked to concession projects (without recourse),
amounted to 51 million euro, the reduction being due mainly to the acquisition of Alpine. Net